
 
ANTIETAM SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHOOL BOARD COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MINUTES 

Monday, February 22, 2024, 6:30 pm 

 
Mr. Roberts called to order the Committee of the Whole meeting at 6:30 pm. He stated  that the Board will meet in 
executive session regarding Personnel and Property, at the conclusion of the Special Voting meeting today, February 
22, 2024, and will not reconvene. 
 
Members Present:   

 
Rebecca DiSarro    Kyla Ramsey  

Jennifer Miller        Amanda Stief  

Wayne Modeste     Lorraine Storms  

David Okonski      Chuck Weldele  

Michael Roberts 
 
Public Comment – Mr. Roberts asked if there was any public comment. 
 
Corrine Hauck stated she was not able to attend the Borough Meeting this week, but she saw that the Reading Eagle 
and WFMZ reported that there were letters from the Borough to the School District in support of the plan and that 
they were tabled.  She questioned when those letters will be made public. Mr. Roberts stated the Borough will have 
to un-table those letters. 
 
Superintendents Report  -  Dr. Rochlin introduced the Auditor Linda Himeback, from Herbein + Co. to review the 
Audit report  from June 30, 2023.  Please see presentation attached. 
 
Dr. Rochlin stated that they have talked a lot about the plans for the upcoming school year and beyond but haven’t 
spent a lot of time talking about how the district was going to pay for it.  She gave a presentation regarding the phase 
planning and where students will be for next year and AEM will discuss what the Primary Center renovations and the 
bidding process and a quick overview of what will be happening at the Primary Center. She stated this is flood 
recovery focused. 
 
She started the presentation – please see the attached document. 
 
AEM – Phil Leinbach then gave a presentation on the work in the Mt. Penn Primary Center and the bidding process. 
 
Tracy Detwiler gave a financial review and  Chris Selmer -  gave a presentation of the “grant dashboard”. 
 
Scott Kramer from Raymond James joined the conversation via teams and gave a brief overview of the mileage study. 
 
Audience member Kim Wittich – asked if any of the grants were situational, will any of them take into account what 
happened to the district?  Dr. Rochlin stated some of the grants are on the federal level and some of them are on 
state level and that is the reason we hire companies like  DSL to go to Harrisburg and advocate on behalf of the 
district. 
 
Rebecca DiSarro asked can the 9-12 grade students be in the Primary Center building if it’s not completed.  Dr. Rochlin 
stated they will be.  Mrs. DiSarro asked what about the cafeteria.  Dr. Rochlin stated the café is projected to be 
completed approximately mid September, so for a few weeks the students will be in the classrooms for lunch.  
 
Mr. DiSarro asked a question regarding the Grade Configuration plan –is there any anticipation on losing positions?  
Dr. Rochlin stated, that the district will probably need a few more teachers in order to to have dedicated teachers for 
the new configuration plan,  there may be some sharing of teachers but not much.   
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FINANCE COMMITTEE - There was a discussion regarding which company would complete the required traffic study 
at a cost to the district. There were two bids one proposal for $14,000.00 and one proposal for $65, 000.00. It was 
decided that the proposal for Heimrich and Klein $14,000.00 would be voted on in the Special meeting after this CoW 
meeting.  
 
Mr. Weldele stated he will have the following motions at the next Board meeting: 
 

• Ratify a transfer of $2,165,267.74 to Committed Fund Balance for future Capital Projects from 

Unassigned Fund Balance, effective June 30, 2023, in accordance with our Fund Balance Policy 620.  

 

• Ratify a transfer of $345,079.86 to Assigned Fund Balance from Committed Fund Balance for future 

PSERS increases, effective June 30, 2023, in accordance with our Fund Balance Policy 620.  

 

• Ratify Resolution No. 2024-1 authorizing John E. Muir, Esquire and Kozloff Stoudt to settle the real 

estate tax assessment appeals filed by Stokesay Real Estate, LLC and Stokesay Village, LLC, as 

presented.  

 

• Ratify the Tuition contract for Weiser "Decisions" School at a rate of $250.93 per day, for one 10th 

grade student for the remainder of the 2023-2024 school year or until the student is withdrawn, 

prior to the end of the school year.  

 

• Ratify the Consulting Contract between Antietam School District and Trapani Communications, LLC 

Inc. not to exceed 100 hours at $150/hour or $15,000 unless agreed upon in writing by both parties 

for public relation communications ending January 30, 2025  Either party may cancel this agreement 

in writing on thirty (30) days notice.  

 

• Ratify the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Richard Caron Foundation dba Caron 

Treatment Centers (Caron) and Antietam School District effective February 12, 2024 through June 

30, 2024 to Facilitate a Primary Group Via Telehealth at a mutually set time to students via student 

school electronic devices to log onto Carons Primary Group .  

 

• Accept the audit report for the 2022-2023 school year, submitted by Herbein+Co., Certified Public 

Accountants, as presented.  

 

• Approve the agreement between Richard J Caron Foundation and Antietam School District effective 

July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms set forth 

in agreement for  Option A/ 3 days a week for 36,940.00 per year.  

 

• Approve the agreement between Teachers In the Parks (TIPS) and the Antietam School District 3 

year commitment to offer fully inclusive TIPS Programming for a flat - rate fee of $8,000 per year  

for all three years of the contract. In addition to the  projected seat dollar amount of $325 per 

child/per year.  The per-child cost of $325 will remain for all three years  of the contract as long as 

there is no increase in the districts teacher contracted hourly rate. Any increases will be aligned to 

this hourly rate,  to be paid from ARP-ESSER grant funds and take place at the Antietam Pool.  

 

• Approve the New Story tuition agreement for one 9th grade student for the remainder of the 2023-

2024 school year at $425.00 a day.  
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• Approve the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Between The Lincoln Center for Family and 

Youth and the Antietam School District to provide a certified Mental Health Counselor one day a 

week to provide substance abuse counseling and training services in collaboration with school 

personnel. ASD will facilitate integration and support and resources for the effective delivery of said 

services at no cost to the district through June 30, 2024.  

 

• Approve the Settlement Agreement and Release #2024-1 for one  9th grade student.  

 

• Accept the $1,000.00 donation, from J. Bertolet Inc., allocated for athletics playoff coach bus.  

 

• Accept the $1,000.00 donation, from John R. (Jr)and Karen M. Bertolet, allocated for athletics 

playoff coach bus.  

 

• Accept the donation from Go Fund Me "Antietam Flood Relief" project.  

 

• Approve the agreement between the Antietam School District and Betterview Counseling and 
Trauma Recovery LLC for the development, implementation and operation of a satellite School-
Based Mental Health Outpatient Service, at no cost to the district, pending final review by the 
District Solicitor. 

 

PROPERTY COMMITTEE - Mrs. Storms read the information below 
 

• Accept the donation of materials from Donor's Choose for the Project "Classroom Rewards for 

Really Awesome Artists (Part 2)”.  

 

• Authorize AEM Architects to solicit bids for the Mount Penn Primary Center Renovation Project.  

 

• Ratify the following due diligence proposals for 705 Friedensburg Road:      

o JBA Structural Engineers for the structural engineer review at a cost of $2,800 

o Element Environmental Solutions for the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at a cost of 

$2,200. 

o Weatherproofing Technologies, Inc. (WTI) for the roof inspection at a cost of $1,143.00.   

 

POLICY COMMITTEE - Mr. Modeste started a Discussion about  APG-10 – Teacher Parking at Mt. Penn Primary Center  
Dr. Rochlin stated the Borough is requesting for the district to put a parking policy in place for the MPPC Building.  
After meeting with Hunter at the borough he stated an Administrative Regulation would be fine, because new policies 
take a lot of time between the 3 readings and noting in the minutes and such.   Mr. Modeste read the following: 

 

• Ratify the Admission of Fact, Waiver of Hearing, Acknowledgment of Compliance with Procedural 

Safeguards and Consent to Expulsion agreement 2024-1.  

 

• Ratify the residency affidavit for one Kindergarten and one 2nd grade student for the remainder of 

the 2023-2024 school year.  
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• Ratify the guardianship  affidavit for one 11th grade student for the remainder of the 2023-2024 

school year.  
 

• Approve the Antietam School District - Payroll Schedule for the 2024-2025 school year.  

 

• Approve the Antietam School District Health and Safety Plan, that has been reviewed by 
administration and has not changed.  Further acknowledging that the Biden Administration 
announced the end of both the National and Public Health Emergency Declarations on May 11, 
2023, and that this motion is made to satisfy the requirements of ESSER funding use. 

 

• Approve the revised District calendar for the 2023-2024 school year, changing March 1, 2024 to a 

full Act 80 day for the entire District for conferences. 

 
 

BERKS COUNTY INTERMEDIATE UNIT – Mrs. DiSarro read the following: 
 

• Approve the Proposed BCIU Mandated Services Budget July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.  

 

 ATHLETIC/ACTIVITIES COMMITTEE - Mrs. Stief started a discussion on the Hummer Turfgrass System Inc.  Proposal 

for the Project: Carsonia Park Game Infield and Hummer Turfgrass System Inc Proposal for the Pool/Practice Infield. 

Dr. Rochlin stated that they were discussing the ball fields with Lynn Wilson at AVRC and this was an option for our 

teams to practice and play softball maybe even have some baseball practice. The district would have to take over 

maintenance.  She also stated that the district is in a time crunch, the softball field at the high school needs to be 

completely redone and it would take a lot of money to do so. There is also an offer for use of Rotary Park for this year. 

It is a very nice complex, concession stands and restrooms. The district would have to line the fields and help them 

with supplies.  The district will also have to transport kids there as a one way trip and the students will have to find a 

way home.  

 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - Ms. Ramsey stated she will have the following requests, ratifications and approvals  and 
acceptances as presented for the next board meeting: 

 

• Request to authorize the Superintendent to make employment commitments to qualified applicants 

for the purpose of filling vacancies that occur after the February 26, 2024 Board meeting with action 

to be ratified by the School Board at the next official meeting for the remainder of the 2023-24 

school year.  

 

• Ratify the start date for Lovinda Weaver, ESL teacher for 7-12 at the Antietam Middle Senior High 

School effective November 28, 2023.  

 

• Ratify the transfer of Katrina Moyer ESL teacher for grades  7-12   to ESL teacher K-6 effective 

November 29, 2023.  

 

• Ratify Jason Trullinger, Bachelor's Step 12,  $61,970 effective the beginning of the 2023-2024 school 

year.  

• Ratify the addition of  Karen Deck, BCIU Guest teacher, to the 2023-2024 sub list.  
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• Approve the intermittent FMLA request for Donna Nuding through July 11, 2024.  

 

• Accept the letter of resignation from Maria Hahn as Climb Enrichment Activity Leader effective 

February 29, 2024.  

 

• Approve the transfer of Maria Hahn from 12 Month Secretary to the Mt Penn Elementary Center 

Principal to District Office Accountant, effective February 12, 2024 at a salary of $50,000 (prorated) 

with benefits according to the Confidential Support Employee Compensation Plan.   

 

• Approve the transfer of Vikki Kauffman from 10 Month Mt Penn Elementary Center Secretary to 12 

Month Secretary to the Mt Penn Elementary Center Principal, effective February 12, 2024 at a salary 

of $35,000 (prorated) with benefits according to the Confidential Support Employee Compensation 

Plan. 

 

• Approve the addition of Maria Hahn to the Substitute Activity Leader list  For Climb Enrichment 

Center Program, effective March 1, 2024 at $30.00/hr.  

 

• Approve the unpaid dates for the following staff:   

 

o Chelsea Boudreau May 14, 15, 16, 17, and May 20th.                                              

o Lee Yochum on January 8, 9, 10, 11, and January 12, 2024.                     

o Kaylah Kerschner Friday April 26 half day pm.    

o Denise Rankin April 2nd, through April 12, 2024  

 

• Approve the transfer of 25 sick days for Lovinda G Weaver from the School District of  Philadelphia.  

 

• Approve Rickiesha Muldrow, Special Ed Teacher 7-12 , Temp professional, Masters Step 3, 

$54,450.00 prorated to days worked with Benefits, effective March 4, 2024.   

 

• Approve Lauren Kralles as mentor to Rickiesha Muldrow $168.00 for the remainder of the 2023-

2024 School year. 

 

• Approve the 2023-2024 Spring Coaches list, as presented. (to be included with the voting meeting 

information).   

 
Being there was no additional business, Mr. Roberts adjourned the meeting at 7:56 pm. 
 
 
Submitted By: 

 
Jennifer Reeves  
Board Secretary 
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Antietam School District

June 30, 2023 Audit Results
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Review of Auditor’s Report

June 30, 2023 Fiscal Year Financial Highlights

Uniform Guidance 

Required Communications

Overview
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This presentation is intended solely for the information and use of management and the board of directors of Antietam 
School District and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  For more 

detailed information please see the financial and compliance report for the District.



Our audit is conducted under the following standards:

Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (Financial Audit)

Government Auditing Standards (Yellow Book)

Uniform Grant Guidance (Single Audit)

Our responsibility is to:

Obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatements, whether due to fraud or error. Then render an opinion on whether the financial
statements prepared by management with your oversight are fairly presented in all material respects, in
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Opine on the District’s compliance with internal controls over compliance and compliance with direct
and material compliance requirements related to the major federal programs selected for testing.

Introduction

3



Generally Accepted Auditing Standards -
Unmodified Opinion

Uniform Grant Guidance -
Unmodified Opinion

An unmodified opinion is a clean audit opinion from an independent auditor.

This is not an opinion on the internal controls of the District as that was not the objective of our audit.

Auditor Opinions

4
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General Fund - Expenditures 
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General Fund expenditures were 7% below
budget.

Instructional Services savings over budget largely
relates to special education and is a result of
actual salaries for replacement positions being
lower than budget and decreases in outside
tuition costs.
Operation and maintenance of plant was over
budget as expenses were budgeted in capital
outlay and supply & repair costs were higher than
anticipated due to inflation.
Capital outlay costs were for engineering fees for
the HVAC project. Budget includes both the HVAC
project and ESSER equipment which was
expensed in operation of maintenance and plant.



General Fund - Balance Sheet
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The District has a total fund balance of $9,011,403 in
the general fund.

The committed fund balance is for future PSERS
increases

The assigned fund balance is the amount used to
balance the 23/24 budget.

$



General Fund - Fund Balance
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The District budgeted $1,478,992 use of fund
balance for the 22/23 year.

The District had a surplus of $2,233,662
mainly driven by local and state revenues
received and savings in special revenue and
capital projects.

The District has maintained a minimum fund
balance in accordance with its policy of not
more than 8% of the budgeted expenditures
of that fiscal year.



Capital Projects Fund
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The capital projects restricted fund balance of $2,203,049 represents $1,688,640
of unspent bond funds and $514,409 of surplus money transferred from the general fund.  



Food Service Fund
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The food service fund had a surplus of
$88,340 for the year ended June 30,
2023.

Operating revenues increased with the
discontinuation of free lunches to all
students. Breakfast remained free to all
students in 22/23.

Operating expenses are higher in 22/23
as a result of higher management and
food costs.



Food Service Fund
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The food service fund had a net
position of $638,995 for the year
ended June 30, 2023 which will
cover approximately 8.5 months
of operating costs based on 22/23
expenses.



Statement of Net Position
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The District’s Statement of Net Position is the full accrual
Balance Sheet. The negative net position in total of
$15,711,344 would be a positive $7,807,816 without
pension and other postemployment benefits (OPEB).



Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Note 3 - Cash and Investments
Note 7 - Changes in Capital Assets
Note 8 - Long-Term Liabilities
Note 9 - Employee Retirement Plans
Note 10 - Other Postemployment Benefit Plans
Note 14 - Fund Balance

Key Footnotes

13



Uniform Guidance

14

The District received unmodified opinions
as noted previously on the financial
statements and the major federal
programs tested.

The Education Stabilization Fund was
tested this year with no reportable
findings.



Management Letter
Accounting for capital assets
Grant management
Changes to Federal Audit Clearinghouse website (Data Collection 
Form submission)

Required Communications
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Communication Letter
No difficulties were incurred in performing the audit
Minimal proposed journal entries
Most sensitive estimates

Allowance for uncollectible receivables
Depreciation lives for capital assets
Pension Liability (performed by third party)
OPEB Liabilities (performed by third parties)

No other reportable matters

Auditor Communications

16



Upcoming Pronouncements
Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections - This statement
enhances accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes
and error corrections to provide more understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent,
and comparable information for making decisions or assessing accountability. This
statement is effective for the District’s fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.
Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences - This statement’s objective is to better
meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition
and measurement guidance for compensated absences. That objective is achieved
by aligning the recognition and measurement guidance under a unified model and by
amending certain previously required disclosures. This statement is effective for the
District’s fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Communications

17
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Megan N. Thompson, CPA - Technical Review Partner
mnthompson@herbein.com

Megan Larkin, CPA - Audit Manager
mtlarkin@herbein.com

Linda Himeback, CPA - Review Partner
lshimeback@herbein.com
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F I N A N C I A L  
O V E R V I E W  2 - 2 2 - 2 4

T O G E T H E R  W E :  E N C O U R A G E  

L E A R N E R S ,  I N S P I R E  G R O W T H ,  

E M B R A C E  C O M M U N I T Y

Presented By: Antietam School District in Collaboration with Devopar Consulting



A G E N D A

• Update on Phased Planning Progress 
(Charting the Path Forward)

• Review of Plans for 2024-2025 
Presented at Town Hall

• Financial Review

• Governor’s Budget
• Options

• Next Steps



A N T I E T A M  S C H O O L  D I S T R I C T :
R E C O V E R Y ,  S T A B I L I T Y ,  G R O W T H



C H A R T I N G  T H E  P A T H  F O R W A R D



P H A S E  I I / I I I :  L O N G E R  T E R M  P L A N  D E V E L O P E D

2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR

BUILDING GRADE CONFIGURATION NOTES/COMMENTS

MPPC (25TH & FILBERT) 9TH -12TH 
• Full size gym, cafeteria, auditorium
• “right size” for a High School

MPEC (2310 CUMBERLAND)

3RD – 8TH 

Building Split:
3RD – 5TH; 6TH – 8TH

• Access to playground space
• Gym, cafeteria appropriately sized

705 FRIEDENSBURG RD.* K - 2ND 

• Currently functioning as pre-K classrooms
• Access to playground space
• Gym/café appropriately sized
• Space for drop-off/pick-up

*UPDATE: We are currently completing due diligence items and inspections on the property. 
When those reports are compiled, they will help to inform the Board’s decisions moving forward. 



P H A S E  I I / I I I :  E M E R G E N C Y  “ P L A N  B ”
( D E L A Y E D  C O N S T R U C T I O N )

2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR

BUILDING GRADE CONFIGURATION NOTES/COMMENTS

MPPC (25TH & FILBERT) 9TH  – 12TH • Utilize already finished spaces

TRINITY CHURCH 9TH – 12TH • Use classrooms as needed until building is 
ready

MPEC (2310 CUMBERLAND) 3RD – 8TH • No change

705 FRIEDENSBURG RD. K - 2ND • No change

*Note: If zoning decisions are delayed, all students above grade 6 
will need to be virtual until issues are resolved



7 0 5  F R I E D E N S B U R G  R O A D
( K - 2 )

• Currently used by the BCIU for Early Childhood 
Services

• District officials have been meeting with owner 
and touring the building

• A tour was completed by a code official

• An appraisal is in process of the building

• Due diligence reviews have begun i.e: masonry, 
roofing, etc.

• District has an option for lease, lease to 
purchase, or purchase



U P D AT E  O N  M P P C  
R E N O V AT I O N  ( 9 - 1 2 )

• During the March 2024 board meeting  AEM will 
review bids and the appropriate resolutions will 
be added to the business agenda for 
consideration

• The required funding resolutions will be added 
to the agenda for review and vote

• If the bids are approved, work will begin in April 
2024











F I N A N C I A L  
R E V I E W
• Reviewing fund balance and 

designations/uses

• Meeting with financial consultant 
and lender

• Reviewing current ESSER 
application and uses

• Reviewing and applying for grant 
revenue

• Meeting with auditor to complete 
the 2023 audit

• Reviewing and beginning the 
update of prior capital plan

• Developing financial options to 
support the purchase of Pennside 
and approval of bids for the 
MPPC



G O V E R N O R ’ S  P R O P O S E D  
S T A T E  B U D G E T

• Basic Education Funding

• Current BEF allocation is $5,866,439

• Projected BEF allocation is $7,872,352

             $2,005,913 increase

• Special Education Funding

• Current allocation is $ 961,775

• Proposed allocation is $1,023,369

             $61,594 increase



G O V E R N O R ’ S  
P R O P O S E D  S T A T E  
B U D G E T -
C Y B E R  C H A R T E R  
R E F O R M  I M P A C T

• The budget calls for a flat 
funding amount for cyber 
charters

• The amount would be $8,000 
per student versus the 
fluctuating amount that is 
currently driven out by the PDE 
363 calculation

• If passed, the PDE estimated 
savings for the school district 
is $166,713



P O T E N T I A L / A W A R D E D  G R A N T  F U N D I N G

Grant RACP 
(Round 1)

PCCD 
Safety 
Grant

PCCD 
Mental 
Health 
Grant

Covid ARPA 
Facilities 

Grant 

ACT 34 PA 
Infrastructure 

(DCED)

ACT 33 
Environmental ESSER III

Anticipated 
Award Date March ‘24 Spring ‘24 Spring ‘24 Spring ‘24 Spring ‘24 Summer ‘24 Awarded

Deadline to 
Apply 12/20/2024 2/29/24 2/29/24 4/20/2024 5/31/2024 6/30/2024 9/30/2024

Max Request $5,025,000 $450,000
Non-

Competitive
$250,000- 

$2M $500,000 - $5M $10M
Non-

Competitive

Award TBD TBD $114,279 TBD TBD TBD $2,462,630

Match

50% 
Match/Interim 

Financing N/A N/A N/A 25% Match 50% Match N/A



S C E N A R I O  A
N O  R A C P

F I N A N C I A L  
P L A N  F O R  

P E N N S I D E  &  
M P P C  B I D S

One Time Revenue Amount

ESSER III Grant $500,000.00

Multi Modal Grant $300,000.00

Flood Insurance $2,500,000.00

Business Continuation $1,500,000.00

Capital Funds $1,824,072.00

RACP Award (TBD/$0) $0.00

One Time Revenue $6,624,072.00

Phase A Expenses

K-2 Building  (Purchase/Lease/Improvements) $2,000,000.00

MPPC Renovations $9,300,000.00

Total Expense $11,300,000.00

Balance: (Borrowing to Cover Exp. Plus Cash Flow) -$4,675,928.00



S C E N A R I O B
5 0 %  R A C P

F I N A N C I A L  
P L A N  F O R  

P E N N S I D E  &  
M P P C  B I D S

One Time Revenue Amount

ESSER III Grant $500,000.00

Multi Modal Grant $300,000.00

Flood Insurance $2,500,000.00

Business Continuation $1,500,000.00

Capital Funds $1,824,072.00

RACP Award (TBD/50%) $2,525,000.00

One Time Revenue $9,149,072.00

Phase A Expenses

K-2 Building  (Purchase/Lease/Improvements) $2,000,000.00

MPPC Renovations $9,300,000.00

GSL- 12% payment off 50% of total $303,000

Total Expense $11,603,000.00

Balance: (Borrowing to Cover Exp. Plus Cash Flow) -$2,453,928.00



S C E N A R I O  C  
1 0 0 %  R A C P

F I N A N C I A L  
P L A N  F O R  

P E N N S I D E  &  
M P P C  B I D S

One Time Revenue Amount

ESSER III Grant $500,000.00

Multi Modal Grant $300,000.00

Flood Insurance $2,500,000.00

Business Continuation $1,500,000.00

Capital Funds $1,824,072.00

RACP Award (TBD/100%) $5,050,000.00

One Time Revenue $11,674,072.00

Phase A Expenses

K-2 Bldg (Purchase/Lease/Need Improvements) $2,000,000.00

MPPC Renovations $9,300,000.00

GSL- 12% payment off 50% of total $606,000.00

Total Expense $11,906,000.00

Balance: (Short Term Borrow for Cash Flow) $231,928.00



Source: District's FY 2023-2024 Final Budget
2023-24 Real Estate Tax Rate: 46.31
Tax Levy Generated by Mills: $11,819,520
Value of 1 Mill: $255,226
2023-24 Act 1 Adjusted Index: 6.00%

3 4 5

Fiscal Year
Ending

Current Net
Debt Service

6/30/2024 1,574,607
6/30/2025 1,564,424
6/30/2026 1,572,567
6/30/2027 1,569,876
6/30/2028 1,572,797
6/30/2029 1,579,121
6/30/2030 1,637,158
6/30/2031 1,572,070
6/30/2032 1,539,843
6/30/2033 1,516,182
6/30/2034 1,505,604
6/30/2035 1,507,600
6/30/2036 1,513,185
6/30/2037 937,402
6/30/2038 -
6/30/2039 -
6/30/2040 -
6/30/2041 -
6/30/2042 -
6/30/2043 -
6/30/2044 -
6/30/2045 -
6/30/2046 -
6/30/2047 -

TOTAL 21,162,438

Tax-Exempt
New Money
Series of 2024

$4,925,000
Net D/S (1)

Less: Interest 
Earnings/SD 
Reserves/ 

Capitialized 
Interest

Total Net
Proposed 

Debt Service
- 1,574,607

230,729 (177,157) 1,617,996
251,000 (162,183) 1,661,384
250,750 (118,406) 1,702,220
250,500 (80,241) 1,743,056
250,250 (45,479) 1,783,892
250,000 (62,430) 1,824,728
249,750 - 1,821,820
249,500 - 1,789,343
249,250 - 1,765,432
249,000 - 1,754,604
248,750 - 1,756,350
248,500 - 1,761,685
818,250 - 1,755,652

1,759,500 - 1,759,500
1,757,250 - 1,757,250
1,181,250 - 1,181,250

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

8,494,229 (645,896) 29,010,771

ANTIETAM SCHOOL DISTRICT
Millage Requirement Study
February 15, 2024

1 2 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Value of 1
Mill (2)

Total Mills
Required for
Debt Service

New Mills for
Debt Service

Total Mills in
Place for Debt

Service

Millage 
Increase (%)

(3)
Dollars 

Appropriated

Budget
Surplus
/
(Deficit)

255,226 6.169 - 6.169 0.00% 1,574,607 -
255,226 6.339 0.170 6.339 0.37% 1,617,996 (0)
255,226 6.509 0.170 6.509 0.37% 1,661,384 (0)
255,226 6.669 0.160 6.669 0.34% 1,702,220 0
255,226 6.829 0.160 6.829 0.34% 1,743,056 0
255,226 6.989 0.160 6.989 0.34% 1,783,893 0
255,226 7.149 0.160 7.149 0.34% 1,824,729 0
255,226 7.138 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 2,909
255,226 7.011 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 35,386
255,226 6.917 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 59,297
255,226 6.875 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 70,125
255,226 6.882 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 68,379
255,226 6.902 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 63,043
255,226 6.879 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 69,076
255,226 6.894 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 65,229
255,226 6.885 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 67,479
255,226 4.628 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 643,479
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729

0.980 13,917,504

(1) Series of 2024 - Tax-Exempt New Money, 5,000,000 Project Fund, Dated 5/1/2024, Current Rates+25bps.
(2) Assumes FY 2023-24 mill is worth $255,226. Assumes no growth in value of a mill.
(3) Based on the assumption that 46.31 mills are in place for the 2023/24 school year.

2/15/2024



R E V E N U E  
P R O J E C T I O N S
• During the 2024/2025 budget process, the school 

district could realize the following revenues:

o BEF/SEF/Charter Reform: $2,234,220 of 
reoccurring revenue

o RACP/PCCD/DCED/ACT 34: $12,589,279 of 
one-time grant revenue

o New reoccurring and one-time revenue could 
range from $114 K to over $14.8 M

• While a record number of one-time grant 
opportunities is positive, the challenge is making 
long term decisions while awaiting notice of what 
the school district may or may not receive



F I N A N C I A L  N E X T  S T E P S
• March 2024

• Decision on Awarding Bids for MPPC

• Discuss Enrollment Study Results

• Decision on Pennside Building

• Financing Plan presented for Board 
Approval. Present final Financing 
Options and Parameter Resolutions (if 
needed). 

• Final tax impact will be shown.

• Preliminary 2024-2025 Budget Discussion



F I N A N C I A L  N E X T  S T E P S
• April 2024

• Budget Workshop on 2024/2025 Budget

• Capital Planning Discussion

• Grant Update

• May 2024

• Budget Workshop #2/Preliminary Budget 
Approval/Grant Update

• Review of Longer-Term Projections- Revenues

• June 2024

• Final Budget Adoption

• Discussion on Capital Planning

• Review of Longer-Term Projections- Expenditures

• Grant Update



T H A N K  
Y O U !



Source: District's FY 2023-2024 Final Budget
2023-24 Real Estate Tax Rate: 46.31
Tax Levy Generated byMills: $11,819,520
Value of 1Mill: $255,226
2023-24 Act 1 Adjusted Index: 6.00%

3 4 5

Fiscal Year
Ending

Current Net
Debt Service

6/30/2024 1,574,607
6/30/2025 1,564,424
6/30/2026 1,572,567
6/30/2027 1,569,876
6/30/2028 1,572,797
6/30/2029 1,579,121
6/30/2030 1,637,158
6/30/2031 1,572,070
6/30/2032 1,539,843
6/30/2033 1,516,182
6/30/2034 1,505,604
6/30/2035 1,507,600
6/30/2036 1,513,185
6/30/2037 937,402
6/30/2038 -
6/30/2039 -
6/30/2040 -
6/30/2041 -
6/30/2042 -
6/30/2043 -
6/30/2044 -
6/30/2045 -
6/30/2046 -
6/30/2047 -

TOTAL 21,162,438

Tax-Exempt
New Money
Series of 2024

$4,925,000
Net D/S (1)

Less: Interest 
Earnings/SD 
Reserves/ 

Capitialized 
Interest

Total Net
Proposed 

Debt Service
- 1,574,607

230,729 (177,157) 1,617,996
251,000 (162,183) 1,661,384
250,750 (118,406) 1,702,220
250,500 (80,241) 1,743,056
250,250 (45,479) 1,783,892
250,000 (62,430) 1,824,728
249,750 - 1,821,820
249,500 - 1,789,343
249,250 - 1,765,432
249,000 - 1,754,604
248,750 - 1,756,350
248,500 - 1,761,685
818,250 - 1,755,652

1,759,500 - 1,759,500
1,757,250 - 1,757,250
1,181,250 - 1,181,250

- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - -

8,494,229 (645,896) 29,010,771

ANTIETAMSCHOOL DISTRICT
Millage Requirement Study
February 15, 2024

1 2 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Value of 1
Mill (2)

Total Mills
Required for
Debt Service

New Mills for
Debt Service

Total Mills in
Place for Debt

Service

Millage 
Increase (%)

(3)
Dollars 

Appropriated

Budget
Surplus/
(Deficit)

255,226 6.169 - 6.169 0.00% 1,574,607 -
255,226 6.339 0.170 6.339 0.37% 1,617,996 (0)
255,226 6.509 0.170 6.509 0.37% 1,661,384 (0)
255,226 6.669 0.160 6.669 0.34% 1,702,220 0
255,226 6.829 0.160 6.829 0.34% 1,743,056 0
255,226 6.989 0.160 6.989 0.34% 1,783,893 0
255,226 7.149 0.160 7.149 0.34% 1,824,729 0
255,226 7.138 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 2,909
255,226 7.011 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 35,386
255,226 6.917 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 59,297
255,226 6.875 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 70,125
255,226 6.882 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 68,379
255,226 6.902 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 63,043
255,226 6.879 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 69,076
255,226 6.894 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 65,229
255,226 6.885 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 67,479
255,226 4.628 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 643,479
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729
255,226 - 0.000 7.149 0.00% 1,824,729 1,824,729

0.980 13,917,504

(1) Series of 2024 - Tax-Exempt NewMoney, 5,000,000 Project Fund, Dated 5/1/2024, Current Rates+25bps.
(2) Assumes FY 2023-24mill is worth $255,226. Assumes no growth in value of amill.
(3) Based on the assumption that 46.31mills are in place for the 2023/24 school year.

2/15/2024
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